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received allover India, and in case 
there is no emergency how will that 
fund be disposed of ultimately? 

Shri Morarji Desai: During the 
first quarter the income that has been 
received is 11.<;. 9 crores. That is the 
premium received· that is the cri­
terion. Therefore, 'at that rate, it 
will be Rs. 36 crores. But I am pro­
posing to reduce it in view of the 
danger being less now. If it increases 
it will be increased again. Therefore, 
I cannot give the complete estimate 
just now. 

Shri Tyagi: I further wanted to 
know how it will be disposed of in 
ca.~e there is no emergency at all in 
due course? 

Shri Morarji Desai: It will cert­
ainly be disposed of by merging it in 
the Consolidated Fund. 
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Will the Minister Of Finance be 
pleased to state: 

(a) the level at which the r;old 
prices have been brought down since 
the promulgation of Gold Control 
Order; and 

(b) the further measures Govern­
ment propose to take to achieve their 
aim to stop gold-smuggling into the 
country? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis­
try of Finaace (Shri B. R. Bharat): 
(a) Gold was quoted at Rs. 129.90 
per len grammes on August 29, 1962, 
but since then prices have fallen 
appreciably, and the latest quotations 
are around 11.<;. 96. 

(b) It is not possible at this stage 
to indicate the further action which 
Government is likely to take. 

Shrj Vid"a Charan Shukla: Are 
the Government considering the fea­
sibility of putting a ceiling On the 
possession of ornaments of greater 
purity than a carat in order to pre­
vent the smuggling of gold more 
effectively? 

Shrl B. R.. Bhagat: Part (b) of the 
reply takes care of that. We. cannot 
give any specific answer at this stage. 

Sbri Vld"a Charan Shukla: I seek 
YOIIlr protection. I would like te 
know ... 

Mr. Speaker: The Finance Minister 
said yesterday that there are certain 
further steps that he proposes to 
take and this might be one of those 
steps that are being contemplated. 
So, how can that be disclosed? 

Shrl Vldya Chuan Shukla: What 
are the measures that have been 
adopted or are going to be adopted 
to strictly regulate the working of 
gold refineries and !told ornament 
manufacturing shops to see that tJIley 
are not enabled to utilise the smug­
gled gold? 

The MlDIster of Finance (Shrl 
Morarjl Desai): They are asked to 
keep accounts and asked to show 
from whom they have bought and 
what they have done with it, and if 
anything wrong Is found, the whole 
thing i~ to be forfeited and they will 
be sent to jail for seven years. 

Shrl Indrajit Gupta: May I know if 
the amount of gold which has come 
into Government's possessiOn through 
investment in gold bonds has been 
U;:I to expectation and whether there 
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is any proposal 10 make this invest­
ment in gold bonds more attractive? 

Sbri MOI'IU1i DMaI: Government 
does not give any elqlectations in 
nebuloUs matters. Therefore, what­
ever has come hal come. RB. • 
crores have come. 

Sbri Hari Villbn. )[amatb: Why 
nebulous? 

Sliri Morarji Desai: Who can say 
how much can come, and who can 
say who will give it? When I do not 
know how much gold my hon. friend 
has, how can I say? 

Sbri Bari Vishn. Kamatb: What­
ever I have, I will give you. You 
had better give yours in exchange. 
Let Us have a fair exchange. I will 
live whatever I have got. You give 
yours to me. You have more than 
I have. 
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Shri M. L. Dwivedi: I enquired 
about the price also. It is selling at 
Rs. 150 per tola now. The Minister 
saY'S it is Rs. 96 only; it is selling at 
a much higher ra1e everywhere. 

Shri Morarji Desai: May I know 
if the hon. Member has made a pur­
chase at Rs. 150? Then I would know. 
(Interru.ption). There are no sales. 
I have given the information which 
I have got after enquiry. If any hon. 
Member has any other information 
and if he informs me about it, I will 
take steps about it. 

Shri RanIa: However eminent a 
place a Minister may hold in thi! 
Government, is it permissible for a 
Minister to put a question to an hon. 
Member here or is it our privilege t? 
put a question to the Minister? 

Mr.. Speaker: The privilege is of 
the hon. Members to put a question 
and the Minister has the privilege to 
answer it. But sometimes the 
answer is to be given in a form which 
appears to be a question to the hon. 
Member. It is only an answer. 

Shri Ranga: You are nullifying the 
('arlier ruling that you have given. 

Mr. Speaker: Then I am sorry. 

Shrimati Renuka Ray: The hon. 
Member here has said that he has 
found that gold is selling a1 a higher 
price. Will Go,vernment make an 
enquiry about this, becausf' many 
people have said that gold is selling 
at much highe-r prices than what th", 
Minister has said? 

Mr. Speaker: That is only a sug­
gestion for action. 

Shri Thiruma.la Rao: When there 
are such difficult times, it was cus­
tomary to keep traCk" of the prices of 
commodities lIke gold, etc. Govern­
ment were quoting black-market pri­
ces for foodgrains at cert.ain stages. 
Is there any machinery in Govern­
ment to keep track of the price of 
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gold and see how it Is sellin, in the 
black-market? 

Shri Morarji Desai: There is no 
question ot Government keepln, 
lrack of blar.k-markf't price~. If Gov­
ernment is able to do that, Govern­
ment can stop the black-market also. 
I do not understand how that 
Is to be done. Things arE:' reported 
and they are enquired into; whal­
E"er information is feasible is given. 
'rhi., is the result of the enquiry. 
tl">at the present price is about Ril. 98. 
If anybbdy has a!1y other Into1'-
M~tion, I am prepared to follow it 
11p provided he giv!'s me that infor­
matinn. 

8igh Power Commi~slons for Water 
and rower 

+ r SlIri Bibhuti Mlshra: 
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l Shri Bhakt Darshan: 

Will the Minisler of Irrigation anti 
Power be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government lPI'O'Pose 
to set up high power comml~lons tor 
water and power liS ~uggested by the 
Minister of Economic and Defence 
Coordination 1n New Delhi in Feb­
ruary, 1963; and 

(b) it so. what will be the purpose 
or these commission~? 

The Ministpr of ~tate in the Minis-
try of Irrigation and Power Shd 
Alagesan): (a) There is no such pro· 
posal under consi1eration at present. 

(b) Does not aris!'. 
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Shrl AIaCesan: I 8m not IIble to 
follow. 

Shrl Bibhatl MI.hra: The- Minister 
stated in his statement that the water 
2891 ~Ai)LSD-2. 

II not utilised fully and there ill 
dearth 01 power. What does the Gov­
ernment do in this matter? 

Shrl AlagesaD: I do not know 
what the hon. Member has in mind. 

Shri Bibbon Mishra: As regards 
Irrigation facilities, In DVC the watet' 
iE misused and that water is not being 
used for irrigation purposes. Do Gov­
ernment propose to take any steps in 
this regard? 

I!Ibrl AlagllSan: I do not know how 
it arises out of this question. Yet, 
I should like to say that the water 
is not being misu3ed by DVC. III 
fact, it i.~ being used by the West 
Bengal Government and more than 6 
13kh acres have been irrigate1 out of 
the Durgapur barrage watt'r. 

Shri Bbacwat Jha Azad: If there 
f~ no such proposal, may I know 
"'hat is the substi!ute at present in 
the Ministry for the Comm!ssion of 
the British liays which used to assess 
the development of power in the 
country? 

Sbrl Alal'esan: There Is the Cent­
ral Water and Power Commission, 
"'hleh is a highly technical body. It 
takE:'s care of all the water and 
power project~ and coordi!1ation. I 
do not know how he says it is a body 
Of the British days. 
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Bhrl AlarenD: The han. Minister 
of Economic and Defence Coordina­
tIon was invited tn inaugurate a 
session of the Central Board of Irri­
gation and Power. Certainly, there 
la DO question of hb consulting WI 




